## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA	T		
Name		Execution Date	
AUL R. RAKUS		06/05/2007	
PERRY R. GIBSON		06/05/2007	
ANDREW L. GOTTSCHALK		06/05/2007	
DOUGLAS C. MARKS		06/05/2007	
ROBERT M. SLEPIAN		06/05/2007	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA			
		]	
	1111 SUPERIOR AVENUE		
	CLEVELAND		
	ОНЮ		
Postal Code: 44114	44114		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1			
Property Type	e Number		
Application Number: 11	r: 11758756		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA			
F. N			
Fax Number: (216)479-7			
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.Phone:(216)523-5000			
	ScottRossi@eaton.com		
Address Line 1: 1111 SUPE	1111 SUPERIOR AVENUE		
Address Line 4: CLEVELAN	ID, OHIO 44114		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	07-EDP-136		
	David C. Jenkins		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			

Total Attachments: 4 source=136assign#page1.tif source=136assign#page2.tif source=136assign#page3.tif source=136assign#page4.tif

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, PAUL R. RAKUS; PERRY R. GIBSON; ANDREW L. GOTTSCHALK; DOUGLAS C. MARKS; and ROBERT M. SLEPIAN, of 115 Chestnut Ridge Drive, Beaver Falls, in the County of Beaver, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 15010; of 1900 Brookdale Avenue, East Palestine, in the County of Columbiana, State of Ohio 44413; of 116 Reel Avenue, Pittsburgh, in the County of Allegheny, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 15237; of 2060 Wilcox Circle, Murrysville, in the County of Westmoreland, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 15668; and of 4102 Tartan Court, Murrysville, in the County of Westmoreland, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 15668, respectively, have invented certain improvements in: CATCHMENT MECHANISM TO PREVENT CAMSHAFT OVER-ROTATION DURING CLOSURE IN A DIRECT-DRIVE STORED ENERGY MECHANISM, for which we are about to make application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, EATON CORPORATION, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, having its principal place of business at Eaton Center, Cleveland, Ohio 44114, is desirous of acquiring an interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of continued employment and/or other undertakings and/or other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, PAUL R. RAKUS; PERRY R. GIBSON; ANDREW L. GOTTSCHALK; DOUGLAS C. MARKS; and ROBERT M. SLEPIAN, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto said EATON CORPORATION its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right in the United States of America and all foreign countries to the said invention as described in the specification executed by us on the <u>5</u> day of <u>JUNE</u>, 2007; the <u>5</u> day of <u>TUNF</u>, 2007; the <u>5</u> day of <u>JUNE</u>, 2007; the <u>5</u> day of <u>TUNF</u>, 2007; the <u>5</u> day of <u>JUNE</u>, authorize our attorneys, authorized to prosecute said application, to here insert the filing date and Serial No. of the said application, as soon as it is known, Serial No. \_\_\_\_\_\_, Filed

\_\_\_\_\_\_, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor); said invention, all applications for Letters Patent and all Letters Patent therefor, to be held and enjoyed by the said EATON CORPORATION, for its own use and behoof and for its legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent are granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this Assignment and sale not been made; and we hereby covenant and agree to execute all instruments or documents required or requested

## PATENT REEL: 019388 FRAME: 0422

for the making and prosecution of applications for Letters Patent of the United States of America and all foreign countries or, for litigation regarding, or for the purpose of protecting title to the said invention or Letters Patent therefor for the benefit of our assignce without further or other compensation than that above set forth; and we hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to EATON CORPORATION, as assignce thereof.

PAUL R. RAKUS COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA ) ) SS: COUNTY OF ) On this 5 day of \_\_\_\_, 2007 before me personally appeared PAUL R. RAKUS, to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing instrument and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth. COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial Seal Terri F. Mikolajczyk, Notary Public Findlay Twp., Allegheny County My Commission Expires July 23, 2009 Notary Public My Commission Expires: (SEAL) Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries GIBSON STATE OF OHIO ) SS: COUNTY OF (100. ) On this 5 day of 2007 before me personally appeared PERRY R. GIBSON, to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing instrument and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth. Notary Public COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA My Commission Expires: Notarial Seal (SEAL) Terri F. Mikolajczyk, Notary Public Findlay Twp., Allegheny County My Commission Expires July 23, 2009

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

- 2 of 4 -

anchen	1 Hottestall
ANDREW L	. GOŤTSCHALK

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA	)
COUNTY OF <u>alleghenry</u>	) SS: )
On this 5_ day of fine 2	007 before me personally appeared
ANDREW L. GOTTSCHALK, to me personally known	as the individual who executed the
foregoing instrument and who acknowledged to me that he	e executed the same of his own free
will for the purposes therein set forth.	
Notary Public My Commission Expires:	COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial Seal Terri F. Mikolajczyk, Notary Public Findlay Twp., Allegheny County My Commission Expires July 23, 2009 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notarles
DOUGLAS	S C. MARKS
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA	)
COUNTY OF WEST MORE CAND	) SS: )
	007 before me personally appeared
DOUGLAS C. MARKS, to me personally known as the	individual who executed the
foregoing instrument and who acknowledged to me that he	e executed the same of his own free
will for the purposes therein set forth.	

Notary Public	
My Commission Expires:	
(SEAL)	

LEPIÀI **ROBERT M. S** 

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA ) SS: COUNTY OF <u>Cliegheas</u> ) On this <u>5</u> day of <u>ince</u>, 2007 before me personally appeared **ROBERT M. SLEPIAN**, to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing instrument and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires:

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial Seal Terri F. Mikolajczyk, Notary Public Findlay Twp., Allegheny County My Commission Expires July 23, 2009

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

-4 of 4 -

**RECORDED: 06/06/2007**